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Summary site assessments by settlement 





SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Abbots Worthy

Abbots WorthyWI045 Land at Abbots Worthy House Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Not related to 

bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKings Worthy

Abbots WorthyWI048 Mill Lane Farm, Mill Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Detached from 

bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKings Worthy

Abbots WorthyWI049 Mill Lane Farm, Mill Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Detached from 

bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKings Worthy

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Alfriston

AlfristonWE005 Land at West Street The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedAlfriston

AlfristonWE011 Former Allotment Site Not Applicable.6 0 6 0Has PotentialAlfriston

AlfristonWE012 east of Gilberts Drive The site does not have potential 

to deliver 5 or more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean and 

Friston

AlfristonWE013 Kings Ride Farm Not applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialAlfriston

12 6 6 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Arundel

ArundelAR001 Riding Stables, Park Place Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedArundel

ArundelAR002 Land west of Riding School, A284 The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedArundel

ArundelAR003 Land at the Causeway The site is located wholly or 

largely within a Local Wildlife 

Site.

0 0 0 0ExcludedArundel

ArundelAR004 Sawmill, Arundel Park Development of the site would 

lead to loss of employment land. 

There is no evidence that the 

site is being actively promoted or 

is currently available. The site is 

subject to landscape, heritage 

and biodiversity constraints 

which would require further 

investigation.

0 0 0 0RejectedArundel

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Bepton

BeptonCH001 Land Between Fairoak Cottages and 

Pinecroft

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBepton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Berwick

BerwickWE007 Berwick Court Farm, Alfriston Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBerwick

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Binsted

BinstedEA002 Land at Clements Close Not Applicable.12 12 0 0Has PotentialBinsted

BinstedEA003 Land East of Blacknest Road, Binstead The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land is 

outside the settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBinsted

BinstedEA124 Land at Place Farm, The Street, The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBinsted

12 12 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Bishops Waltham

Bishops WalthamWI037 Land at Hoe Road/Suetts Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBishops Waltham

Bishops WalthamWI038 Land off Rareridge Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBishops Waltham

Bishops WalthamWI040 Hoe Road Sports Ground Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedBishops Waltham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Blackmoor

BlackmoorEA084 Land west of Church Cottages The site is residential garden land 

which is not related to a 

settlement proposed to have a 

boundary and is sensitive in 

relation to landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelborne

BlackmoorEA090 Land West of Bracken lane, The loss of woodland is not 

considered acceptable and the 

site is located within 400m of a 

Special Protection Area. As such 

excluded in principle.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSelborne

BlackmoorEA141 Former Apple Packing Station, Blackmoor 

Estate

The site is remote from any 

bounded settlement and 

therefore an unsustainable 

location for new homes.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelbourne

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Blendworth

BlendworthEA123 Land adjacent to Blendworth Church, 

Blendworth Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHorndean

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Bramber

BramberHO001 Annington Farm / St Mary's House, 

Bramber

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramber

BramberHO002 Plot 1 Annington Farm, Bramber The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more net 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBramber

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Bucks Horn Oak

Bucks Horn OakEA001 Holt Leigh House, Back Lane Not Applicable. Site has existing 

planning consent.

9 9 0 0ExcludedBinsted

9 9 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Burgess Hill

Burgess HillLE018 Land to south of Folders Lane, The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDitchling

Burgess HillLE025 Land lying off Fragbarrow Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDitchling

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Buriton

BuritonEA005 Land at Greenways and Kiln Lanes Not Applicable.11 11 0 0Has PotentialBuriton

BuritonEA006 Land at Buriton House The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBuriton

BuritonEA007 Land at Greenways Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBuriton

BuritonEA135 Land off Greenway Lane Development would represent a 

prominent extension to the 

existing settlement with 

unacceptable landscape impact, 

and may have a negative impact 

on the village form. Not suitable.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

11 11 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Bury

BuryCH002 Bury Glebe, Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedBury

BuryCH003 Land east of Coombe Crescent Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Flood risk.

0 0 0 0RejectedBury

BuryCH004 Land at Jolyons Not applicable.20 20 0 0Has PotentialBury

BuryCH169 Land East of Timperley Cottages and the 

Lodge

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBury

20 20 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Byworth

ByworthCH157 Land at Hallgate Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Charlton 

Charlton CH008 Land at 19-20 The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSingleton

Charlton CH009 Charlton Sawmill, Knights Hill Development on this site would 

not provide adequate access to 

local services.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

Charlton CH010 Land south of Charlton Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSingleton

Charlton CH011 Charlton Farm, Carlton Road There is no evidence that the 

site is available.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Chawton 

Chawton EA008 Land adjoining Winchester Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedChawton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Cheriton

CheritonWI043 The Hinton Arms, Petersfield Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. The site is not 

considered suitable to yield 5 or 

more homes.

Resubmitted 2015/16  Site 

boundary as before, therefore 

conculsion as before.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBramdean and 

Hinton Ampner

CheritonWI059 Marriners Farm No applicable10 10 0 0Has PotentialCheriton

CheritonWI071 Grey Farm Bungalow 0Not applicable.10 10 0 0Has PotentialKilmeston

CheritonWI073 South of Alresford Road The site is not considered to be 

able to yield 5 or more new 

dwellings, which if realised would 

be at a development density 

clearly in excess of that existing 

in the local area.

0 0 0 0ExcludedCheriton

20 20 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Chilgrove

ChilgroveCH005 Chilgrove Farm The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWest Dean

ChilgroveCH006 Chilgrove Farm The site is remote from any 

bounded settlement and 

therefore an unsustainable 

location for new homes, and is in 

a location of high landscape 

sensitivity.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Dean

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Clanfield

ClanfieldEA009 Land west of North Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

ClanfieldEA010 Land East of Little Hyden Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

ClanfieldEA011 Land North of Hambledon Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

ClanfieldEA012 Land east of East Meon Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

ClanfieldEA013 Land west of East Meon Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

ClanfieldEA136 Manor Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

ClanfieldEA137 Observatory House Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClanfield

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Clapham

ClaphamAR026 Land north of Clapham Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedClapham

ClaphamAR027 Land at Gosling Croft Business Centre Loss of employment land. There 

is no evidence that the site is 

being actively promoted or is 

currently available.

0 0 0 0RejectedClapham

ClaphamAR032 Gravel Pit Field/Loves Corner, A280/A27 

Junction (or Land South of Clapham 

Common)

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedClapham

ClaphamAR035 Clapham Depot Loss of employment land.0 0 0 0RejectedClapham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Cocking

CockingCH170 Land North of Bell Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedCocking

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Coldwaltham 

Coldwaltham HO008 Land at Bridge Nurseries Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedColdwaltham

Coldwaltham HO009 Land at Silverdale Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialColdwaltham

Coldwaltham HO010 Coldwaltham Glebe, Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Loss of woodland.

0 0 0 0RejectedColdwaltham

Coldwaltham HO015 Land at Brookland Way, Not Applicable.20 0 20 0Has PotentialColdwaltham

28 8 20 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Compton

ComptonCH171 Former agricultural workshop east of The 

Barn, Church Lane

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedCompton

ComptonCH172 Land west of Compton Farmhouse, 

Church Lane

0 0 0 0ExcludedCompton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Cooksbridge

CooksbridgeLE090 Land at Beechwood Lane Not Applicable.23 23 0 0Has PotentialHamsey

CooksbridgeLE115 Malthouse Field Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedCooksbridge

23 23 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Corhampton 

Corhampton WI022 Land adjacent to Long Paddock House The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDroxford

Corhampton WI075 Vernon House, Corhampton Not applicable.10 10 0 0Has PotentialCorhampton

10 10 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Crossbush

CrossbushAR037 Land North of A27 and South of 

Crossbush Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLyminster And 

Crossbush

CrossbushAR038 Land at Crossbush (Site A) Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLyminster and 

Crossbush

CrossbushAR039 Land at Crossbush (Site B1) Part of the site is designated 

Ancient Woodland.  The site is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPoling

CrossbushAR040 Land at Crossbush (Site B2) The site is outside a settlement 

and is detached and unrelated to 

that settlement.  Impact on 

Ancient Woodland.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPoling

CrossbushAR041 Land at Crossbush (Site B3) The site is outside the 

settlement and is detached and 

unrelated to that settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPoling

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Ditchling

DitchlingLE005 103a Lewes Road, The site is not considered to be 

available

0 0 0 0RejectedDitchling

DitchlingLE016 Land at North End, The site is not considered to be 

available and would be subject to 

constraints of access and 

biodiversity.

0 0 0 0RejectedDitchling

DitchlingLE081 Land adjoining Park Barn Farm, Beacon 

Road

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedDitchling

DitchlingLE091 Ditchling Nurseries, Beacon Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDitchling

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Dockenfield

DockenfieldEA121 Plainfield, Batts Corner The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBinsted

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Droxford 

DroxfordWI013 Townsend, North Lane, As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site which is listed in Appendix 

D and the dwellings are counted 

under the different element of 

supply.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDroxford

DroxfordWI023 Land at Union Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedDroxford

DroxfordWI024 Land adjoining the Primary School Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedDroxford

DroxfordWI025 Northend Lane Not Applicable.11 0 11 0RejectedDroxford

DroxfordWI032 The Park, The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedDroxford

DroxfordWI047 Land at Garrison Hill Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedDroxford

DroxfordWI060 Park Lane No applicable22 22 0 0Has PotentialDroxford

33 22 11 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Eartham

EarthamCH155 Farm Buildings (behind The George Inn), Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEartham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Easebourne

EasebourneCH059 Land to rear of Snow Hill Cottages, Snow 

Hill

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEasebourne

EasebourneCH063 Former Allotment Land, West of 

Easebourne

Not Applicable.14 0 14 0Has PotentialEasebourne

EasebourneCH064 The Cowdray Estate, Works Yard Not applicable.21 21 0 0Has PotentialEasebourne

EasebourneCH065 Rothersfield There is insufficient evidence 

that the site is available or being 

actively promoted. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on the 

character and appearance of the 

landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEasebourne

EasebourneCH071 Cowdray Park Farm Shop The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEasebourne

EasebourneCH072 Sports Field rear of Easebourne School Not applicable.12 12 0 0Has PotentialEasebourne

EasebourneCH147 1 & 2 Rotherfield Mews, Dodsley Lane Not applicable.6 0 6 0Has PotentialEasebourne

EasebourneCH162 Land East of Buddington Lane and North 

of Hollist Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEasebourne



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

EasebourneCH163 Land south of Hollist Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEasebourne

EasebourneCH185 King Edward VII Hospital Not applicable53 53 0 0Has PotentialEasebourne

106 86 20 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement East Ashling 

East Ashling CH012 Bulbecks Field Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFuntington

East Ashling CH013 Southwood The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land (other 

than the footprint of the existing 

dwelling), is outside a settlement 

and is detached and unrelated to 

that settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFuntington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement East Chiltington

East ChiltingtonLE077 Land between East Plumpton and South 

Chailey (part)

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Chiltington

East ChiltingtonLE082 North of existing Hollycroft The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, and is 

detached from and unrelated to 

any bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Chiltington

East ChiltingtonLE083 Hollycroft, Chapel Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, and is 

detached from and unrelated to 

any bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Chiltington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement East Dean

East DeanCH014 Land at Manor Farm House, Charlton 

Road

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Dean

East DeanCH015 Land east of Manor Farm House, Main 

Road

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Dean

East DeanCH016 Land south of Chapel Row, The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean

East DeanCH018 Droke Farm, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Dean

East DeanCH019 Land north of Droke Lane, 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

East DeanCH020 Land west of Main Road 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean

East DeanCH021 Land north of Charlton Road 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean

East DeanCH173 Land South of Butchers Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Dean

East DeanEB001 East Dean Extension Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

East DeanWE001 Land adjoining The Vicarage, East of 

Gilberts Drive

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Dean and 

Friston

East DeanWE002 Land behind The Fridays, Gilberts Drive Has existing consent for 11 

dwellings.

11 11 0 0Has PotentialEast Dean and 

Friston

East DeanWE003 Land adjacent to the Village Hall, Gilberts 

Drive

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.  Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Dean and 

Friston

11 11 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement East Meon 

East Meon EA014 Land at the rear of Duncombe Road Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Meon

East Meon EA015 Land South of Coombe Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Meon

East Meon EA016 Land east of Chapel Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedEast Meon

East Meon EA125 Land west of Garston Cottages, Coombe 

Road

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA126 Land to the rear of 2 Garston Cottages The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA127 Land to the rear of 4 Kews Meadow, 

Coombe Road

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA128 Land to the rear of Coombe Road 

Terrace,

Not Applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialEast Meon

East Meon EA129 Land off Workhouse Lane Not Applicable.11 0 11 0Has PotentialEast Meon



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

East Meon EA131 Garages off Hill View The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA132 Land off Anvil Close The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA133 Land south of Mill Cottage, Frogmore The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

East Meon EA134 Land north west of Garston Cottages, 

Coombe Road

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedEast Meon

16 5 11 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement East Worldham

East WorldhamEA100 Land at Blanket Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted. 

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedWorldham

East WorldhamEA101 Land at Park Farm, Blanket Street Not Applicable.11 11 0 0Has PotentialWorldham

East WorldhamEA102 Land west of Wyck Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWorldham

11 11 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Eastbourne

EastbourneEB002 Land at Paradise Drive The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

EastbourneEB003 Land bounded by Peppercombe Road and 

Longstone Road

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.  

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

EastbourneEB006 Field at Burown Down Close/Priory 

Heights

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. . Development 

on the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Easton

EastonWI062 (Off) Church Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedItchen Valley

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Exton

ExtonWI050 Land alongside Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedExton

ExtonWI051 Land North of Beacon Hill Lane and East 

of The White Way

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedExton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Falmer 

Falmer LE006 Land adjacent to  University of Sussex The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFalmer

Falmer LE009 Land at Ridge Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFalmer

Falmer LE013 South of Mill Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedFalmer

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Farringdon

FarringdonEA017 Land at Farringdon Mill, Gosport Road Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable. Loss of employment 

land. Not available.

0 0 0 0RejectedFarringdon

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Fernhurst

FernhurstCH022 Garage site at Old Glebe Not Applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialFernhurst

FernhurstCH024 Land at Chase Manor Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

ancient woodland. Development 

on the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedFernhurst

FernhurstCH025 Fernhurst Glebe Not Applicable.13 13 0 0Has PotentialFernhurst

FernhurstCH026 Land at Hawksfold Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

ancient woodland.

0 0 0 0RejectedFernhurst

FernhurstCH028 Woodlands, Vann Common 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFernhurst

FernhurstCH150 Land west of Haslemere Road (north of 

Fernhurst Primary School),

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFernhurst

FernhurstCH159 Syngenta Not Applicable.200 150 50 0Has PotentialFernhurst



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

FernhurstCH175 Hurstfold Farm Not applicable.10 0 10 0Has PotentialFernhurst

FernhurstCH176 Land left of The Leys The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFernhurst

228 168 60 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Findon

FindonAR005 Savi Maski Granza, Findon Road Availability of site unknown. The 

site does not relate well to the 

existing settlement pattern and 

development on much of the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR008 Rogers Farm Garden Centre and former 

Allotments

Development of the site would 

not reflect the character of the 

surrounding area in terms of 

settlement form, and would not 

provide adequate access to local 

services.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR009 Former allotments north of The 

Quadrangle

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR011 Land to the east of Elm Rise Not Applicable.15 15 0 0Has PotentialFindon

FindonAR013 Land to the Rear of Pony Farm Training 

Stables

There is no evidence of 

availability.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR015 Findon Manor Hotel, High Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on a Grade II Listed Building and 

its setting. Evidence suggests that 

the site is unavailable.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

FindonAR016 Open space between the High Street and 

the A24

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR017 Land off Nepcote Lane and Somerfields The area not covered by trees 

protected by a Tree 

Preservation Order could not 

accommodate five or more 

dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFindon

FindonAR018 Soldiers Field House, Soldiers Field Lane Not Applicable.11 11 0 0Has PotentialFindon

FindonAR019 Steep Side, Cross Lane No evidence that site is available.0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR020 Findon Towers, Cross Lane The site is no longer available for 

development.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR021 Well Cottage/Priory Cottage, Crossways, 

Cross Lane

There is currently no evidence of 

the site being available.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR022 Field south of Findon (Wyatts Field), 

Nepcote Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFindon

FindonAR034 Ramsdean, North End The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFindon

FindonAR046 Soliders Field Stables, Soliders Field Lane Not applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialFindon



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

FindonAR047 Atalanta & Mayland

Findon Bypass

Findon BN14 0TP

Not applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialFindon

37 37 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Firle 

Firle LE001 Bostal Road, Firle The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFirle

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Fittleworth 

Fittleworth CH030 Land on Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. The site is 

Registered Common Land and is 

not available.

0 0 0 0RejectedFittleworth

Fittleworth CH031 Greatpin Croft The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFittleworth

Fittleworth CH032 Land at Fleet Cottage, The Fleet Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialFittleworth

Fittleworth CH033 Land at Dunrovin Not applicable.12 12 0 0Has PotentialFittleworth

Fittleworth CH034 Land north of A283 Upper Street 

(Sorrel's Farm)

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFittleworth

Fittleworth CH186 Coal Yard, Fittleworth Not applicable.9 9 0 0Has PotentialFittleworth

27 27 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Fulking 

Fulking MI001 Land at Clappers Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFulking

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Funtington

FuntingtonCH177 Land at the Grange Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedFuntington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Glynde

GlyndeLE071 Disused buildings opposite Glynde Place The site has received permission 

for a single dwelling house. In any 

event it would not have had the 

capacity for 5 or more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedGlynde

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Graffham 

Graffham CH035 Land at Popple Hill Cottage Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

Ancient Woodland. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedGraffham

Graffham CH036 Land at Graffham (east) Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedGraffham

Graffham CH037 Land to the rear of Almshouses Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedGraffham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 
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11-15 

Years
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Settlement Greatham 

Greatham EA021 Land to the South of Benhams Lane, 

Greatham

The site is located within 400m 

of a Special Protection Area 

(SPA).

0 0 0 0ExcludedGreatham

Greatham EA022 Liss Forest Nurseries, Petersfield Road Not Applicable.30 0 0 30Has PotentialGreatham

Greatham EA024 Land North of Longmoor Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedGreatham

Greatham EA025 Land South of Wolfmere Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedGreatham

Greatham EA117 Land adjacent to Kings Holt, Petersfield 

Road

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedGreatham

Greatham EA140 Eurohm Works, Petersfield Road The site is in employment use. 

Half of site also excluded for 

biodiversity reasons.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

Greatham EA160 Fern Farm, Longmoor Road Not applicable.9 9 0 0Has PotentialGreatham

39 9 0 30Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Halnaker

HalnakerCH152 Land west of Park Cottage Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape and heritage 

assets

0 0 0 0RejectedBoxgrove

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 
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6-10 
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11-15 

Years
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Settlement Hambledon 

HambledonWI008 Green Lane Site is largely within a Local 

Wildlife Site (SINC) and the part 

of the site not within this 

designation would not be 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHambledon

HambledonWI033 Stewarts Green The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHambledon

HambledonWI044 Land adjacent to Woodlands, Green Lane, The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement. Local designations on 

the site. 

The site would not be suitable to 

yield 5 or more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHambledon

HambledonWI052 Land off Stewarts Green There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted. Flood risk.

The site would not be suitable to 

yield 5 or more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHambledon

HambledonWI053 Land west of 1 Lashly Meadow The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHambledon



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

HambledonWI054 Land adjacent to Village Hall, West Street There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted. Development on the 

site is not currently considered 

to be achievable. Flood risk, 

protected trees and potential 

impact on setting of listed 

building(s).

0 0 0 0RejectedHambledon

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield
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6-10 
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11-15 
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RecommendationParish

Settlement Hangleton

HangletonAR007 North of High Down Hill Farm The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedAngmering

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 

Years
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Settlement Hassocks 

Hassocks MI003 Land at Southdowns Farm .8 8 0 0Has PotentialHassocks

Hassocks MI004 Land to the east of Ockley Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedHassocks

Hassocks MI006 Land west of Lodge Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHassocks

Hassocks MI008 Land east of Lodge Lane and south of 

Beacon Hurst

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHassocks

Hassocks MI009 Streamside, 23 The Crescent Development on the whole site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

However development on the 

existing built footprint could 

provide for a development of 

modest size family homes or 

specialist housing, to meet 

identified needs in a sustainable 

location.

6 6 0 0Has PotentialHassocks

14 14 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement High Cross

High CrossEA019 Froxfield Flock Farm, Privett road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFroxfield

High CrossEA139 Highcross Poultry Farm, Highcross Development would represent a 

prominent extension to the 

existing settlement with 

unacceptable landscape impact 

and may have a negative impact 

on the village form. The site is 

no longer available.

0 0 0 0RejectedFroxfield and 

Privett

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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0-5 
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6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years
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Settlement Horndean

HorndeanEA026 Land off Downhouse Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHorndean

HorndeanEA027 Anchor Meadow, east of London Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHorndean

HorndeanEA028 Land at Lovedean Lane (adjacent to 

Kingswood)

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHorndean

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement Houghton Bridge

Houghton BridgeHO011 Houghton Bridge Caravan Site, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedAmberley

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement Iford

IfordLE097 Grain Dryer Site The site is detached and 

unrelated to a settlement with a 

boundary.

0 0 0 0RejectedIford

IfordLE098 Sheep Yard Site is considered too small to 

yield 5 dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedIford

IfordLE099 Swanborough Farm Paddocks, 

Swanborough

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedIford

IfordLE100 Swanborough Farm, Swanborough There is a lack of access to local 

services rendering the site 

unsuitable for housing.

0 0 0 0RejectedIford

IfordLE101 Upper Stalls The site is remote from any 

settlement and therefore an 

unsustainable location for new 

homes due to a lack of access to 

local services.

0 0 0 0RejectedIford

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 

Years

11-15 
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Settlement Itchen Abbas

Itchen AbbasWI035 Itchen Abbas House, Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialItchen Valley

Itchen AbbasWI063 Land north of B3047 (a) Development would represent a 

prominent extension to the 

existing settlement with 

unacceptable landscape impact, 

and may have a negative impact 

on the village form. Not suitable.

0 0 0 0RejectedItchen Valley

Itchen AbbasWI064 Land north of B3047 (b) Development would represent a 

prominent extension to the 

existing settlement with 

unacceptable landscape impact, 

and may have a negative impact 

on the village form. Not suitable.

0 0 0 0RejectedItchen Valley

8 8 0 0Total by Settlement
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Years

11-15 
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RecommendationParish

Settlement Jevington

JevingtonWE004 Land adjoining The Eight Bells Public 

House

	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes at an 

acceptable density for the area.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWillingdon and 

Jevington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield
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6-10 

Years

11-15 
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Settlement Kingston

KingstonLE002 Land at Brookside The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement. The site is not 

considered suitable to yield 5 or 

more additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE007 Holdings Farm, The Street 	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE011 Land west of north  Kingston Ridge The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE014 Land to the South of Wellgreen Lane The site is not considered on its 

own suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes. However the 

site could form a site capable of 

delivering in excess of 5 units in 

conjunction with the adajcent 

SHLAA site LE017 and as such is 

considered to have potential.

6 6 0 0Has PotentialKingston-near-

Lewes



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 
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6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years
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KingstonLE017 Land Adjoining Wellgreen lane 	The site is not considered on its 

own suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes. However the 

site could form a site capable of 

delivering in excess of 5 units in 

conjunction with the adajcent 

SHLAA site LE014 and as such is 

considered to have potential.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE019 Land at Kingston Road (Star Field) Development on this site may 

have adverse impacts on a SSSI 

and a potential unacceptable 

impact on the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE020 Land on Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Poorly related 

to extsing settlement boundary. 

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on heritage assets. Development 

on the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE022 Rear of Hay Barn, Holdings Farm, The 

Street

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE029 Lewes garden centre The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes
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RecommendationParish

KingstonLE073 Land at Saxondown Farm, Church Lane As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site and the dwellings are 

counted under a different 

element of supply. The 

remainder of the site is not 

considered suitable to yield 5 or 

more homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedKingston-near-

Lewes

KingstonLE096 Land north of Wyevale Garden Centre Development on this site may 

have adverse impacts on a SSSI 

and a potential unacceptable 

impact on the landscape.

The SHLAA site is a small 

portion of SHLAA site LE019.

0 0 0 0RejectedKingston-near-

Lewes

6 6 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Lancing

LancingAD007 Hoe Courtfield, Hoe Court Not applicable.15 15 0 0Has PotentialLancing

15 15 0 0Total by Settlement
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11-15 
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Settlement Lewes 

Lewes LE003 Old Malling Farm Not applicable.240 160 80 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE004 Former Roche site, Bell Lane As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site which is listed in Appendix B 

and the dwellings are counted 

under a different element of 

supply.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE010 Southerham Pit, The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement. The site is located 

wholly within a Site of Special 

Scientific Interest.

0 0 0 0ExcludedGlynde

Lewes LE012 Land at South Downs Road Not applicable79 79 0 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE021 Phoenix Car Park, Harveys Way Loss of car parking currently 

needed for Lewes town centre. 

There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE027 Houndean Farm The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town
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Yield
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Lewes LE030 Riverside - Cliffe As of 1st April 2014, there was 

an extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site which is listed in Appendix B 

and the dwellings are counted 

under a different element of 

supply.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE033 West of Winterbourne Hollow, west of 

the Gallops

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE035 Former Southern Water Works site, 

Ham Lane

The site has multiple constraints 

which make it impossible to 

conclude that it is suitable and 

acheivable without further 

investigation.

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE038 Land at South Street The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE039 East Sussex County Council, County Hall, 

St. Anne's Crescent

Site not available0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE040 North Street Not Applicable.390 206 184 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE042 Lewes House site, land between Walwers 

Lane and Church Twitten and the rear of 

the Library,

The site held planning 

permission  for housing as of 1 

April 2014 and is therefore 

counted under another category 

of supply.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town
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Lewes LE044 West part of Southover Building, Sussex 

Downs College, Mountfield Road

There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE046 Pinwell Road Not available; has permission for 

cinema development

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE047 Land to the west of  Malling Down (A26) Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRingmer

Lewes LE050 53 Cliffe High, Street Lewes As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site which is under construction.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE051 Landport Club and Garages, Landport 

Road

Site located wholly in Flood Risk 

Zone 3

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE053 Mill Road/The Lynchets 	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE054 Buckwell Court Impact on protected trees.0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE056 Magistrates Court car park, Court Road Not Applicable.9 9 0 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE057 Land and building West of North Street. Not Applicable.10 10 0 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE059 St Mary's Social Centre, Christie Road Not Applicable.8 0 8 0Has PotentialLewes Town
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Lewes LE060 Juggs Road Not Applicable.6 0 6 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE062 Heath Cottage stables, Spital Road As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site. The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE068 Land at New Pit, Mill Lane 	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLewes Town

Lewes LE102 Land off Hayward Road / Landport Road The site is not considered to be 

available for development.

0 0 0 0RejectedLewes Town

Lewes LE103 Land behind The White Hart, 55 High 

Street

Not applicable.20 20Has PotentialLewes

Lewes LE111 Wenban Smith Site Not applicable.0 23 0 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE112 Ambulance Station Site Not applicable.12 0 12 0Has PotentialLewes Town

Lewes LE114 Rear of St Anne's Crescent Not applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialLewes

Lewes LE116 Spring Barn Farm Park, Kingston Road Not applicable.5 5Has PotentialLewes Town

787 520 290 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Liphook

LiphookEA029 Land West of Bohunt Manor Barn, 

Portsmouth Road  

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement. The site is located 

within 400m of a Special 

Protection Area (SPA).

0 0 0 0ExcludedBramshott and 

Liphook

LiphookEA030 Land west of Hollycombe Close The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

(but is contiguous with the 

Liphook settlement boundary) 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

Unsuitable access. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted.  

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramshott and 

Liphook

LiphookEA031 Land South West of South Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramshott and 

Liphook
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LiphookEA032 Land adjoining Longmoor Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement and 

development on the site would 

have an unacceptable impact on 

landscape character.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramshott and 

Liphook

LiphookEA033 Land at Bohunt Manor Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramshott and 

Liphook

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Liss

LissEA034 Land at Inwood Road Not Applicable.25 25 0 0Has PotentialLiss

LissEA035 Old Berry Grove Farm, Farnham Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss

LissEA036 Land adjoining Eden Lodge, Farnham Road Development would represent a 

prominent extension to the 

existing settlement with 

unacceptable landscape impact. 

Not suitable.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

LissEA038 Land at Hilliers Nurseries, Andlers Ash 

Road

Not Applicable.100 50 50 0Has PotentialLiss

LissEA039 Land at Hawksmead The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

Potential impact on protected 

trees. There is no evidence that 

the site is available or being 

actively promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

LissEA040 Land at Clarks Farm, Huntsbottom Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss
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LissEA041 Land at Hilliers Nurseries, west of 

Longhill Cottage, Hill Brow road

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss

LissEA042 Land at Hilliers Nurseries, West of 

Hangery, Hill Brow Road

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted. Not suitable.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

LissEA043 Land at Farnham Road/Station Road Not Applicable.30 30 0 0Has PotentialLiss

LissEA109 Land at Andlers Ash Farm The is not considered suitable to 

yield 5 or more additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss

LissEA119 Land at Hawkley Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss

LissEA120 White Stones, Hill Brow Road The is not considered suitable to 

yield 5 or more additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss
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LissEA142 Hatch Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLiss

LissEA156 West Liss Glebe, B3006 The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedGreatham

LissEA158 Land at Rake Road Landscape impact.0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

155 105 50 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Liss Forest

Liss ForestEA104 Holly Wood, Liss Forest Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Potential 

impact on protected trees.

0 0 0 0RejectedLiss

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Lower Horncroft

Lower HorncroftCH135 Tripp Hill Farmhouse Paddocks, Lower 

Horncroft

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFittleworth

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Lower Upham

Lower UphamWI042 Land opposite the Post Office and shop Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. There is no 

evidence that the site is available 

or being actively promoted. Not 

related in bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedUpham

Lower UphamWI072 Land at Holly Farm The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedUpham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Lurgashall

LurgashallCH156 Land north of Greengates The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, and is 

detached from and unrelated to 

any bounded settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLurgashall

LurgashallCH178 Land South of Greengates Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLurgashall

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Meonstoke

MeonstokeWI007 Stoke Down, New Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedCorhampton and 

Meonstoke

MeonstokeWI018 Land East of Rectory Lane, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedCorhampton and 

Meonstoke

MeonstokeWI021 Land at Corhampton Lane Not Applicable.15 15 0 0Has PotentialCorhampton and 

Meonstoke

MeonstokeWI041 Land to the southeast of Warnford Road 

and North of Stocks Lane

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedCorhampton and 

Meonstoke

MeonstokeWI074 Houghton's Transport (Wickham) Ltd Not applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialMeonstoke

23 23 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Mid Lavant and East Lavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH039 North of Pook Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH040 North of Shop Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH041 South of Shop Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH042 Lower Road Car Park The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH043 Land north of Lower road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH044 Land south east of Lower Road (26 & 27 

Lower Road)

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH046 Parkers Stables Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH047 West Lavant Field / Land west of 

centurion way and south of the primary 

school 

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH048 Land at Fordwater Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH049 Land east of Churchmead Close Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH050 Land at Pook Lane Not applicable.12 0 12 0Has PotentialLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH052 Land south of Primary School 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH053 Land north west of Lavant Road (54 & 55 

Grey Tiles)

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH054 Land north of Lavant Down Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. The site is not 

considered to be available

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant
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Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH055 Land west of Midhurst Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.  Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH057 Land forming part of Staple House Farm, 

Land east of Mid Lavant

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Flood risk.

0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH148 Church Farm, Fordwater Road 5 5 0 0Has PotentialLavant

Mid Lavant and East 

Lavant

CH160 Eastmead Industrial Estate Loss of employment land.0 0 0 0RejectedLavant

17 5 12 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Midhurst

MidhurstCH060 Garage Site at Taylors Field The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedMidhurst

MidhurstCH061 Garage site at New Road The site is not considered 

capable of accommodating 5 or 

more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedMidhurst

MidhurstCH062 84a Petersfield Road The site is unavailable for 

development.

0 0 0 0RejectedMidhurst

MidhurstCH066 Midhurst Grammar School Not Applicable.15 15 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH067  Land South of Barlavington Valley Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Lavington

MidhurstCH069 Holmbush Caravan Park Not applicable50 50 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH128 12 Park Crescent Not applicable10 10 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH130 North of the Royal Oak Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. The site is 

Registered Common Land and 

not available.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Lavington
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MidhurstCH131 Woodland east of Southlands Park Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Lavington

MidhurstCH133 Brisbane House, The Fairway Not Applicable.10 10 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH134 Land adjoining Holmbush Way Not Applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH137 Land to rear 1-8 St Richard's Flats, Not applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH153 Highway Depot, Bepton Road Not applicable.40 0 40 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH164 Former Brickworks Site, Station Road Not Applicable.26 0 26 0Has PotentialMidhurst

MidhurstCH165 Land East of Pitsham Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedCocking

MidhurstCH166 Land west of the Half Moon Pub, 

Petersfield Road

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedMidhurst

MidhurstCH167 Frogmore, Bepton Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedBepton

MidhurstCH188 Midhurst Bowls Club Not applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialMidhurst
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MidhurstCH189 Ambulance Station, Bepton Road 5 0 5 0Has PotentialMidhurst

172 101 71 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Milland

MillandEA143 Slathurst Farm The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedMilland

MillandEA144 Cartersland Poultry Farm, Milland Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedMilland

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Newhaven

NewhavenLE024 North of Wellington  Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSouth Heighton

NewhavenLE028 North of Palmerston  Avenue The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNewhaven

NewhavenLE048 Site 2, East Hill Road Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialNewhaven

NewhavenLE080 Peacehaven Golf Club, Brighton Road The site is located wholly or 

largely within Local Wildlife Site 

and the part of the site not 

within this designation is  not 

considered to be previously 

developed land, is outside a 

settlement and is detached and 

unrelated to that settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNewhaven

NewhavenLE092 Land on south east side of Hill Road Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialNewhaven

NewhavenLE093 Land at Holmdale Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedNewhaven

16 16 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Northchapel 

Northchapel CH074 Land west of Valentines Lea Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

Ancient Woodland.

0 0 0 0RejectedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH075 Land at Luffs Meadow The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH076 Land South of Northchapel Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

Ancient Woodland.

0 0 0 0RejectedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH077 Land South of Northchapel Primary 

School

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH078 The Northchapel Estate Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH079 Land north of Hillgrove Lane 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Northchapel CH080 Land adjoining the dairy, Diddlesfold 

Manor

	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH081 Oaklands, Petworth Road 	The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement.

0 0 0 0RejectedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH082 Land south of Northchapel Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

Ancient Woodland.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH083 Luffs Meadow (plot 1) The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH084 Luffs Meadow (plot 2) The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH145 Land east of Luffs Meadow, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedNorthchapel

Northchapel CH154 Land adjoining Causennae/Mole End, The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedNorthchapel

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Offham

OffhamLE078 Old Wheelwrights Shop, rear of The Old 

School House, off the A275

	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedHamsey

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Owlesbury

OwlesburyWI067 Bay Bridge Rearing Unit, Lower Bay 

Bridge Lane

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedOwlesbury

OwlesburyWI068 Hensting Rearing Unit, Hensting Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedOwlesbury

OwlesburyWI069 Morestead Rearing Unit, Pig Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

dwellings. Not related to 

settlement boundary.

0 0 0 0ExcludedOwlesbury

OwlesburyWI070 Underdown Farm and Feed Mill The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement. Landscape impact.

0 0 0 0ExcludedOwlesbury

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Patching

PatchingAR006 138-139 The Street, The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPatching

PatchingAR042 The Street The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0Excluded

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Peacehaven

PeacehavenLE058 Site West End of  Lookout, Peacehaven The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPiddinghoe

PeacehavenLE061 Land at Kirby Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedTelscombe

PeacehavenLE070 Links Avenue The site is located wholly or 

largely within Local Wildlife Site 

and the part of the site not 

within this designation is  not 

considered to be previously 

developed land, is outside a 

settlement and is detached and 

unrelated to that settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPeacehaven

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Petersfield 

Petersfield EA046 Land South of Larcombe Road, and West 

of the Causeway 

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA047 Land to the south of 115 Sussex Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA048 Land at Buckmore Stables The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA049 Petersfield Pay and Play Golf Course, 

Sussex Road

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA050 Land at Penns Field Not Applicable.82 82 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA051 Land at Buckmore Farm Not Applicable.73 30 43 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA054 Land at Larcombe Road Not Applicable.60 60 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Petersfield EA055 Land South of Durford Road Not Applicable.48 48 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA057 Land in High Street, Dragon Street and St 

Peter's Road

Not Applicable.19 0 0 19Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA058 Land South East of the Causeway, 

Petersfield

As of 1st April 2014, there is an 

extant planning permission for 

residential development on the 

site which is listed in Appendix B 

and the dwellings are counted 

under the another element of 

supply. As such, the site is 

excluded.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA059 Sites to the South and North of Durford 

Road, Petersfield

Duplicate of EA079.0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA061 Land south west of The Causeway The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA062 Land at the Causeway Not Applicable.136 0 136 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA063 Land West of Tilmore Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Petersfield EA065 Land west of Upper Tilmore Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA067 Penns Place There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted. The site is poorly 

related to the existing form of 

Petersfield. As such the site is 

not suitable.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA068 Land to the south of Sussex Road and 

Russell Way (Option A)

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA069 Land at Causeway Farm (extended site 

boundary)

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. 

See EA062

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA070 Land West of Bell Hill Not Applicable.28 0 28 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA071 Land South of Paddock Way The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Petersfield EA072 Land South of the Causeway The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA073 Land to the rear of the Causeway The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA074 Land to the west of the Causeway Not Applicable.64 64 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA075 Tews Engineering Loss of employment land. 

Redevelopment for housing will 

only be permitted where it can 

be demonstrated that it is no 

longer suitable for employment 

use.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA076 Buckmore Stables The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA077 Land East of Tilmore Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Petersfield EA079 Unit 1 and 2 the Domes, Durford Road, Loss of employment land. Any 

alternative use will only be 

permitted where it can be 

demonstrated that it is no longer 

suitable for employment use.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA080 Land South of Sussex Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA081 Land East of Russell Way The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA082 Land South of Russell Way The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA083 Paris House, Frenchmans Road Site has planning permission for 

47 units.

47 47 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

Petersfield EA107 Land south of Sussex Road and Russell 

Way (Option B)

The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Petersfield EA108 Lower Tilmore, Tilmore Road Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA112 HCC Depot off Paddock Way Not Applicable.30 0 30 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA115 Community Centre, Love Lane Has potential for redevelopment 

subject to addressing relevant 

policy concerns with regard to 

protection of community 

facilities.

10 0 10 0Has PotentialPetersfield

Petersfield EA116 Land to North of Reservoir Lane Due to the conclusions of the 

landscape assessment the site is 

not considered suitable for 

development.

11 0 11 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA118 Land adjacent to railway, off Borough 

Road,

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the townscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

Petersfield EA145 Land at Tilmore West Not suitable nor achievable given 

access issues identified.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetersfield

614 337 258 19Total by Settlement
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Yield
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6-10 

Years

11-15 
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RecommendationParish

Settlement Petworth

PetworthCH085 Garage site at Martlet Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH086 Garage site at Pound Close The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH087 Garage site at Wyndham Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH088 Land east of Hampers Common Industrial 

Estate

Loss of employment land which 

is recommended for safeguarding 

in the ELR.

There is insufficient evidence 

that the site is being actively 

promoted or available.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH089 Land south of Herbert Shiner School Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH089 Land south of Herbert Shiner School Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH091 Garage site at South Grove The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH092 Land to the rear of Rothermead Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialPetworth



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 
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6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years
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PetworthCH093 Land west of Station Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH094 Square Field Not Applicable.57 0 57 0Has PotentialPetworth

PetworthCH095 Land south of school Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH096 Land north of Northend Close Not Applicable.20 20 0 0Has PotentialPetworth

PetworthCH097 Land north of Hampers Common 

Industrial Estate

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH099 Land south of playing field Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH100 Land south of 13 Rothermead Not Applicable.12 12 0 0Has PotentialPetworth



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years
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PetworthCH101 Land at junction of Tillington Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Development on 

the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH102 Grove Road allotments Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. The site is in 

active use as allotments and not 

available.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH103 Land at allotments and Scout Hut There is insufficient evidence 

that the site is available.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH139 Land to east of North Street Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth

PetworthCH140 Quarry Farm, Grove Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPetworth
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Yield

0-5 
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6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

PetworthCH141 Land south of Grove Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH142 Land east of Grove Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH143 Land west of Grove Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH144 Land east of Station Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetworth

PetworthCH146 East of Littlecote (Rotherlea) Not Applicable.33 33 0 0Has PotentialPetworth

128 71 57 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 

Years

11-15 
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Settlement Poynings

PoyningsMI007 Land at Poynings Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Loss of 

recreation ground.

0 0 0 0RejectedPoynings

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Pulborough

PulboroughHO023 Brookgate Farm, Marehill Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedPulborough

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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RecommendationParish

Settlement Pyecombe 

Pyecombe MI005 Land between Church Lane and A23 Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialPyecombe

Pyecombe MI010 Land north of School Lane High impact on landscape.0 0 0 0RejectedPyecombe

8 8 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement Rake

RakeCH111 Land south of London Road The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRogate

RakeCH112 Land at Court Barn, London Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedRogate

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Ringmer

RingmerLE031 Land off Vicarage  Way, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRingmer

RingmerLE045 Land at Middleham. Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRingmer

RingmerLE052 Ham Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedRingmer

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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11-15 
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Settlement Rodmell

RodmellLE086 Land adjacent to Sunnyside and Ouseside 

Cottages, Newhaven Road

	Taking into account the 

Conservation Area Appraisal and 

advice from the Conservation 

Officer, it is considered that 

development would have a 

potentially unacceptable impact 

on the integrety of the village 

form and on the Conservation 

Area.

0 0 0 0RejectedRodmell

RodmellLE086 Land adjacent to Sunnyside and Ouseside 

Cottages, Newhaven Road

	Taking into account the 

Conservation Area Appraisal and 

advice from the Conservation 

Officer, it is considered that 

development would have a 

potentially unacceptable impact 

on the integrety of the village 

form and on the Conservation 

Area.

0 0 0 0RejectedRodmell

RodmellLE095 Land adjacent to Abergavenny Arms 

Public House,

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRodmell

RodmellLE110 Land opposite Martens Field Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape and 

Conservation Area.

0 0 0 0RejectedRodmell

RodmellLE113 1 Sunnyside Cottages 	The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedRodmell

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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Settlement Rogate 

Rogate CH104 Land at Parsonage Estate Not Applicable.5 5 0 0Has PotentialRogate

Rogate CH105 West of Woodpeckers, A272 Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Site is not 

available.

0 0 0 0RejectedRogate

Rogate CH106 Land south of Hugo Platt Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedRogate

Rogate CH107 Land south of Parsonage Estate Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRogate

Rogate CH108 76 Parsonage Estate The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedRogate

Rogate CH109 Land east of Sans Songe Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRogate

Rogate CH110 Garage site at Parsonage Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialRogate

11 11 0 0Total by Settlement
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11-15 
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RecommendationParish

Settlement Rottingdean

RottingdeanBR001 Dean Court Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedRottingdean

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Seaford

SeafordLE034 76 Rookery Way Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSeaford

SeafordLE089 Chalvington Field at Normansal Park 

Avenue

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

20 20 0 0Has PotentialSeaford

SeafordLE094 Alfriston Road, The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSeaford

SeafordLE105 Land north of Alfriston Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSeaford

SeafordLE106 Land east of Barn Close and north east of 

Coxwell Close

15 15 0 0Has PotentialSeaford

SeafordLE107 Land north east of Coxwell Close This site is wholly within site 

LE106 and is therefore excluded 

to avoid double counting.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSeaford

SeafordLE108 Princess Drive Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. There is 

insufficient evidence of availability.

0 0 0 0RejectedSeaford
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Yield
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6-10 
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11-15 

Years
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SeafordLE109 Land to the north east of Firle Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSeaford

35 35 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Selborne

SelborneEA085 Land to the rear of Ketchers Field, Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialSelborne

SelborneEA087 Land at Burlands, Selborne Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelborne

SelborneEA088 Land under the Hill Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelborne

SelborneEA111 Land at Honey Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelborne

SelborneEA146 Land to the rear of the Queens Hotel, 

High Street

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape and 

Conservation Area.

0 0 0 0RejectedSelborne

6 6 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Selden

SeldenAR033 Cooper's Field, adj. Fox Inn The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPatching

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Selham

SelhamCH151 Selham Sawmill Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedLodsworth

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Sheet

SheetEA052 Land at Broadlands Meadow, Town Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedSheet

SheetEA053 Land at Kingsfernsden Lane, The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedSheet

SheetEA056 Land adjacent to Wymering, Midhurst 

Road

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSheet

SheetEA060 Land South of Sanlea, Midhurst Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSheet



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

SheetEA064 Land off Waterworks Road The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSheet

SheetEA066 Land East of Mill Lane Given its semi-rural location, the 

site is not considered capable of 

yielding 5 or more dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSheet

SheetEA078 Land East of Pullens Lane Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialSheet

SheetEA091 Land at Farnham Road, Not Applicable.16 16 0 0Has PotentialSheet

SheetEA095 Twenty Acres, Westmark The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSteep

SheetEA159 Behind the Old Riding School, Pullens Lane Not applicable.15 0 15 0Has PotentialSheet

37 22 15 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Shoreham 

Shoreham AD003 Grazing Land South West of Flyover, 

Steyning Road

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0Excludedn/a

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Singleton 

Singleton CH113 Land south of the Old Rectory Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

Singleton CH114 Land north of Charlton Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

Singleton CH115 Manor Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

Singleton CH116 Land north of Singleton Primary School Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site is not currently 

considered to be achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedSingleton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Slindon

SlindonAR028 Glebe land at Church Hill Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Impact on 

Ancient Woodland.

0 0 0 0RejectedSlindon

SlindonAR031 Glebe land adjoining Slindon CE School The part of site adjacent to the 

settlement is Ancient Woodland. 

The remainder of the site is not 

PDL, is outside the settlement 

and is detached and unrelated to 

that settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSlindon

SlindonAR036 Cedar Cottages, Shell Bridge Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSlindon

SlindonAR043 Reynolds Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, and is 

detached from and unrelated to 

any settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSlindon

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Sompting

SomptingAD001 Halewick Farm, Steepdown Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSompting

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement South Harting 

South Harting CH117 The Glebe, Half House and Paddocks The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape. 

Development on the site is not 

currently considered to be 

achievable.

0 0 0 0RejectedHarting

South Harting CH118 Land south of Lopper Ash Not Applicable.8 8 0 0Has PotentialHarting

South Harting CH121 Land north of Pays Farm Cottages. Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedHarting

South Harting CH122 Land north of the Forge Not applicable6 6 0 0Has PotentialHarting

South Harting CH179 Land on southern edge of settlement 0 0 0 0RejectedHarting

14 14 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Southwick

SouthwickAD005 Land to north of Holmbush Close The suitability of the site in 

landscape and biodiversity terms 

would require further 

investigation.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

SouthwickAD006 Land to north and east of Hill Farm Way Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Stedham

StedhamCH123 Stedham Business Park / Stedham Sawmill Not applicable.30 0 30 0Has PotentialStedham with Iping

30 0 30 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Steep

SteepEA094 Land east of Hays Cottages The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSteep

SteepEA150 Bedales School Whilst 10-12 homes are 

proposed, it is likely that these 

would be dispersed across the 

whole grounds of Bedales School 

and would therefore count as 

windfall development of below 5 

dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

SteepEA152 Land adj. Steep Village Hall The site is not considered to 

have capacity to yield 5 or more 

dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedPetersfield

SteepEA153 Land on south side of Church Road close 

to junction with Mill Lane

Not applicable8 8 0 0Has PotentialPetersfield

8 8 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Steyning

SteyningHO006 Land at Kingsmead Close Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Loss of 

woodland and impact on 

protected trees.

0 0 0 0RejectedBramber

SteyningHO007 Land at Horsham Road, Steyning Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedSteyning

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Stroud

StroudEA096 Land at 44a Winchester Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedStroud

StroudEA097 Land at Ramsdean Road, Not Applicable.30 30 0 0Has PotentialStroud

StroudEA098 Land at Myrtle Farm, The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedStroud

StroudEA099 Land adjacent no 1 Springvale ridge. The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSteep

StroudEA103 Land adjacent to Holmwood Lane The site does not relate well to 

the existing settlement pattern 

and development on the site 

would have a potential adverse 

impact on the character and 

appearance of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedStroud

StroudEA105 5 Ramsdean Road The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedStroud

30 30 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Swanmore

SwanmoreWI001 Land adj to Swanmore Primary School 

and Church Car Park

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSwanmore

SwanmoreWI030 Macs Wood, Hampton Hill, Upper 

Swanmore

The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedSwanmore

SwanmoreWI031 Land at Dodds Lane, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSwanmore

SwanmoreWI036 Little Vicarage Farm Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedSwanmore

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

Settlement Twyford

TwyfordWI003 Land adjoining and to rear of 6 Manor 

Farm Green

There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted.

15 15 0 0Has PotentialTwyford

TwyfordWI004 Northfields Farm No-longer being promoted for 

residential development. Planning 

Permissions granted for Mixed 

Use (C2, D1, B1a & B8). Smaller 

parcels of land within this 

SHLAA site now being promoted 

for exclusive residential use.

0 0 0 0RejectedTwyford

TwyfordWI006 Land at Northfields (3) Development under construction.10 10 0 0Has PotentialTwyford

TwyfordWI017 Land North of Hare Lane, Twyford, There is no evidence that the 

site is being actively promoted.

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedTwyford

TwyfordWI046 Down End, Bourne Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes. The site is not being 

actievly promoted.

0 0 0 0ExcludedTwyford

TwyfordWI056 Land at Northfields (1) Not applicable.20 20 0 0Has PotentialTwyford

TwyfordWI057 Land at Northfields (2) The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

ExcludedTwyford



SettlementSite Ref Site Address Rejected/Excluded ReasonTotal 

Yield

0-5 

Years

6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years

RecommendationParish

TwyfordWI066 Land at Hazeley Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0ExcludedTwyford

45 45 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield
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6-10 
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11-15 

Years
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Settlement Upper Beeding

Upper BeedingHO022 Shoreham Cement Works 0 0 0 0RejectedUpper Beeding

Upper BeedingHO025 College Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedUpper Beeding

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Yield

0-5 
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement Upper Farringdon

Upper FarringdonEA122 Field adjoining Maplecombe, The Street The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFarringdon

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 

Years

11-15 

Years
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Settlement Walderton

WaldertonCH180 Land Off Cooks Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedStoughton

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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11-15 
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Settlement Warnford

WarnfordWI002 Manor Farm Dairy, Old Winchester Hill 

Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.  Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedWarnford

WarnfordWI026 Land to the North of 4 Coronation 

Cottages, Off Lippen Lane

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWarnford

WarnfordWI027 Land Adjacent 'The Farm House', off 

Lippen Lane

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWarnford

WarnfordWI028 Land at 'The Old Grain Store' & 'The 

Long Barn' off Lippen Lane

Not Applicable. 

Suitable subject to appropriate 

design

6 6 0 0Has PotentialWarnford

6 6 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Warningcamp

WarningcampAR029 Land to rear of Nurses Cottage, 

Warningcamp Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWarningcamp

WarningcampAR030 Land to rear of 223 Warningcamp Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape and heritage 

assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedWarningcamp

WarningcampAR044 Land to the west of Christmas Cottage, 

The Street

The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWarningcamp

WarningcampAR045 Sefton Gardens, Sefton Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWarningcamp

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Washington

WashingtonHO024 The Yard, The Street The site is not considered to 

have capacity to yield 5 or more 

dwellings.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWashington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Watersfield

WatersfieldHO013 Land North of River Lane, Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedColdwaltham

WatersfieldHO014 Land West of Besley Farmhouse Not Applicable.6 6 0 0Has PotentialColdwaltham

6 6 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Wepham

WephamAR025 Land north of Lample House Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedBurpham

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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6-10 
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Settlement West Ashling 

West Ashling CH125 Land south of Heather Close Not applicable.15 15 0 0Has PotentialFuntington

West Ashling CH126 Land opposite Edith Cottages The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedFuntington

15 15 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement West Dean

West DeanCH181 Land at Church Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Dean

West DeanCH182 Land East of The Warren Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Dean

West DeanCH183 Land West of The Warren Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Dean

West DeanCH184 Manor Farm, A286 Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Dean

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement West Lavington

West LavingtonCH129 Land south of Woodside, Oaklands Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWest Lavington

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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11-15 
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Settlement West Meon

West MeonWI009 Meadow House, Not Applicable.6 0 6 0Has PotentialWest Meon

West MeonWI010 Meonwara Crescent Allotments There is no evidence that the 

site is available or being actively 

promoted.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Meon

West MeonWI014 Floud Lane The site is considered suitable to 

yield 5 or more homes. 

However poorly related to 

existing settlement boundary and 

high landscape impact.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Meon

West MeonWI015 Floud Lane and Long Priors Not Applicable.14 14 0 0Has PotentialWest Meon

West MeonWI055 Land East of Floud Lane and South of 

Church Lane

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape. Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets.

0 0 0 0RejectedWest Meon

West MeonWI058 Land lying off Floud Lane The site is not considered 

suitable to yield 5 or more 

additional homes.

0 0 0 0ExcludedWest Meon

20 14 6 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Wilmington

WilmingtonWE008 Land to the east of Wilmington Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.  Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. Site no longer 

avaiable, promoter has requested 

its withdrawal from the SHLAA

0 0 0 0RejectedLong Man

WilmingtonWE009 Land to the west of Wilmington Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.  Development 

on the site would have a 

potential adverse impact on 

heritage assets. The site 

promoter has requested its 

withdrawal from the SHLAA

0 0 0 0RejectedLong Man

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Winchester

WinchesterWI016 Plasco, Chilcomb Lane The site is not considered to be 

previously developed land, is 

outside a settlement and is 

detached and unrelated to that 

settlement.

0 0 0 0ExcludedChilcomb

WinchesterWI029 Land adjacent to Five Bridges Road Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWinchester 

(unparished)

WinchesterWI034 Dykes Farm, Easton Lane Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0RejectedWinchester 

(unparished)

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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Settlement Woodingdean

WoodingdeanBR002 Land to the west of Falmer Road between 

and including Woodside and the Old 

Cottage

Development on the site would 

have a potential adverse impact 

on the character and appearance 

of the landscape.

0 0 0 0Rejectedn/a

0 0 0 0Total by Settlement
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